



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA :
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff Below, : No. 239, 2015
 Appellant, :
 :
 :
 v. : Court Below: Court of Chancery
 : of the State of Delaware
 :
 ABBVIE, INC., :
 a Delaware Corporation, : C.A. No. 10374-VCG
 :
 :
 Defendant Below, :
 Appellee, :

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP
Pamela S. Tikellis (Del. I.D. #2172)
Robert J. Kriner, Jr. (Del. I.D. #2546)
Scott M. Tucker (Del. I.D. #4925)
Matthew T. Arvizu (Del. I.D. #6010)
222 Delaware Ave., Suite 1100
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel: (302) 656-2500

*Attorneys for Southeastern
Pennsylvania Transportation
Authority*

Dated: August 11, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY HOLDING SEPTA FAILED TO ESTABLISH A PROPER PURPOSE UNDER SECTION 220	1
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED WHEN IT CONSIDERED THE EVIDENCE AGAINST ITS NEW IMPROPERLY NARROWED PROPER PURPOSE STANDARD	6
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED WHEN IT REQUIRED SEPTA TO ARTICULATE SPECIFIC WRONGDOING BY SPECIFIC OFFICERS IN ORDER TO DEMONSTRATE A CREDIBLE BASIS TO INFER WRONGDOING BY ABBVIE’S OFFICERS	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. UICI</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 82 (June 2, 2005)	3
<i>Ash v. McCall</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 144 (Sept. 15, 2000)	4, 10
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	4
<i>City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Axcelis Techs., Inc.</i> , 1 A.3d 281 (Del. 2010)	5
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chi., Ill.</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013)	6
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001)	3
<i>Graulich v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 76 (May 16, 2011)	2
<i>Greg de Vries v. Diamanté Del Mar, L.L.C.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 156 (June 3, 2015)	13
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005)	15
<i>Khanna v. Cobad Communs. Group</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 11 (Jan. 23, 2004)	13
<i>La. Mun. Police Emples. Ret. Sys. V. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 138 (Oct. 2, 2007)	14

<i>La. Mun. Police Empl. Ret. Sys. V. Hershey Co.</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 372 (Nov. 8, 2013)	13
<i>La. Mun. Police Empl. Ret. Sys. V. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 42 (Mar. 4, 2011)	13
<i>La. Mun. Police Empl. Ret. Sys. V. Lennar Corp.</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 230 (Oct. 5, 2012)	2
<i>Marmon v. Arbinet-Thexchange, Inc.</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 44 (Apr. 28, 2004)	14
<i>Norman v. US MobilComm, Inc.</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 81 (Apr. 28, 2006)	11, 14
<i>Okla Firefighters Pension Ret. Sys. V. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 119 (April 24, 2015)	4, 9
<i>In re Sanchez Energy</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 239 (Nov. 25, 2014)	15
<i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Communs., Inc.</i> , 909 A.2d 117 (Del. 2006)	passim
<i>Shocking Techs. Inc. v. Kosowsky</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 224 (Sept. 28, 2012)	4
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	4
<i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co.</i> , 685 A.2d 702 (Del. Ch. 1995)	1, 5, 9
<i>Viola v. Viola</i> , 53 A.3d 303 (Del. 2012)	14
<i>Watkins v. Beatrice Cos.</i> , 560 A.2d 1016 (Del. 1988)	17

<i>West Coast Mgmt. Capital LLC v. Carrier Access Corp.</i> , 914 A.2d 636 (Del. Ch. Nov. 14, 2006)	2
<i>Wolst v. Monster Beverage Corporation</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 198 (Oct. 2, 2014)	2
